The Company may use short-term fixed rate borrowings to fund investment opportunities. There
were no borrowings as at 30 June 2024 (2023: Nil).

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

MARLIN GLOBAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

M
A

R
L

IN
 G

LO
B

A
L

 L
IM

IT
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

4

l

M
A

R
L

IN
 G

LO
B

A
L

 L
IM

IT
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

4

l   54 55

Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an investment will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company holds assets denominated in international
currencies and it is therefore exposed to currency risk as the value of assets held in international
currencies will fluctuate with changes in the relative value of the New Zealand dollar. The Company
mitigates this risk by entering into forward foreign exchange contracts as and when the Manager
deems it appropriate. At any time during the year the portfolio may be hedged by an amount deemed
appropriate by the Manager.

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact on net profit after tax and shareholders’ equity to reasonably
possible changes arising from market risk exposure as at 30 June as follows:

 2024  2023

$000 $000
Price risk1

International investments Carrying value  217,431  183,358
Impact of a 20% change in market prices: +/-  43,486  36,672

Interest rate risk2

Cash and cash equivalents Carrying value  7,180  16,246
Impact of a 1% change in interest rates: +/-  72  162

Currency risk3

Cash and cash equivalents Carrying value  5,925  8,832
Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (540)  (803)
Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  660  982

International investments Carrying value  217,431  183,358
Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (19,766)  (16,669)
Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  24,159  20,373

Forward foreign exchange contracts Carrying value  479  (1,471)
Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  9,993  7,863
Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  (12,214)  (9,610)

Net foreign currency payables/receivables Carrying value  24  (5,243)
Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (2)  477
Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  3  (583)

An increase/(decrease) in market prices and interest rates would increase/(decrease) profit after tax
and shareholders’ equity. For changes in exchange rate a decrease in profit after tax and shareholders’
equity is denoted with brackets.
1  A variable of 20% is considered appropriate for market price risk sensitivity analysis based on historical price
movements.

2 A variable of 1% was selected as this is a reasonably expected movement based on historical volatility. The
percentage movement for the interest rate sensitivity relates to an absolute change in interest rate rather than a